Agenda

Town of Faro Special (Budget) Council Meeting
March 11, 2025, at 7:00 p.m.

Council Chambers

TOWN OF FARO

1. CALLTO ORDER

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA
2.1 Council Meeting Agenda

3. BUDGET DISCUSSIONS
3.1 Bylaw 2023-04 Fees & Charges Bylaw - Schedule “A” review
3.2 Property Tax Mill Rate review

4. PUBLIC QUESTION PERIOD

5. IN-CAMERA (if any)

6. ADJOURNMENT

This is a DRAFT Document until approved by Council.



Town of Faro

Memorandum
TOWN OF FARO
To: Mayor & Council March 11, 2025
From: Larry Baran, CAO
Re: Bylaw 2023-04 - Fees & Charges Bylaw - Schedule “"A”

Each year, Administration asks Council to review the general fees and charges that the Town of
Faro levies for services. Council may remember that in late 2022, Administration collected the
various fees and charges, which were previously noted in 10 to 20 separate bylaws, to consolidate
those fees into one bylaw for ease of an annual review. Prior to that, fees could easily be
inadvertently missed being revisited for several years, as was the case for all but the basic services.
Now, each year, Council can revisit the overall fees for services in one easier sitting.

Some communities simplify the annual review process by simply instructing Administration to
increase their fees & charges schedule by the annual cost of living percentage, while other
communities will adjust the fees separately as they see fit at the time.

The current Fees & Charges Schedule, as presented, was reviewed last year and increased to better
reflect the costs of delivering some important services (like Public Works equipment operation)
while other services were recognized as carrying a social benefit to the community (like recreation
programs) so a full cost recovery was not attempted.

Administration seeks direction from Council as to which Fees & Charges in Schedule “A” of Bylaw
2023-04 you would like to see adjusted and, for those to be changed, effective at which date?

Suggested Motion of Council:
If Council supports this recommendation, a proposed Motion of Council might be worded as
follows:

Resolution #

That Council adjust Schedule “A” of Bylaw 2023-04, the Fees & Charges Bylaw, as
reviewed with Administration on March 11, 2025.

Moved:

Seconded: ___
Any discussion?
All in Favour?

Any Opposed?
Carried/Defeated

Page 1 of 1 Item: 3.1
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Town of Faro

Memorandum
TOWN OF FARO
To: Mayor & Council March 11, 2025
From: Larry Baran, CAO
Re: Property Tax Mill Rate Review

With Bylaw 2024-04, Council established Faro’s property mill rates as follows:

Residential Property -  1.68 %
Non-Residential - 1.94 %
Country Residential # - 1.49%
Unimproved Property - 2.06 %

an oo

After the property taxes were calculated, a minimum property tax levy was set at $311 for
residential and non-residential property, and a minimum property tax levy of $207 for all other
property.

Although Lenka can speak to this in greater detail, she advises me that an increase of One (1) %
across all taxable properties would translate to roughly $8,870 in additional revenue. Although
the Town has a total property assessment in excess of $16M, it is important to remember that
only a small portion of that total assessed value is directly taxable. If the Town were to consider
an increase of 2.4%, as has been calculated on other fees & charges, this would translate to a total
of $22,175 in additional revenue but shouldn’t be aggressively onerous to the property owners.

Administration seeks direction from Council.
Suggested Motion of Council:

If Council supports this recommendation, a proposed Motion of Council might be worded as
follows:

Resolution#___________
That Council provide for an increase of 2.4 % in 2025, over the 2024 rates, for the 2025
property taxation year.
Moved:
Seconded: _____________
Any discussion?
All'in Favour?

Any Opposed?
Carried/Defeated

Page 1 of 1 Item: 3.2





